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Introduction
The value of farmland is important to many people 

involved in agriculture. Two earlier publications summa-
rize Kansas farmland price data from 1971 through 1987 
(Knox, et al. 1989) and from 1971 through 1990 (Berends, 
et al. 1992). The purpose of this publication is to update 
those studies using prices of farmland sale data reported by 
members of the Kansas Society of Farm Mangers and Rural 
Appraisers (KSFMRA) from 1980 through 2003. Character-
istics influencing the price of land are discussed in addition 
to trends during the period. Information regarding land 
values by district, region, month of sale, quality of land, type 
of road adjoining the tract, improvements, mineral rights, 
contract sales, and irrigation are important characteristics 
discussed in this publication.

There have been a number of studies looking at land 
values in the state of Kansas. Nivens, et al. (2002), used the 
KSFMRA data to predict Kansas farmland values using satel-
lite imagery. Tsoodle and Wilson (2001) reported farmland 
values and discussed trends dating back 125 years of census 
data. Featherstone, et al. (1993) used the KSFMRA data to 
examine how the sales of farmland by financial institutions 
affected farmland values during the late 1970s through 1990. 
A few other earlier studies discussing Kansas farmland values 
included Pretzer (1987), Pine (1977, 1978), and Pine and 
Johnson (1978).

Data and Methods
The farmland sales data in this study were based on 

actual land sales collected by KSFMRA. The members of 
the KSFMRA report legal information including township, 
range, section numbers, county, size of tract, price of the sale, 
name of the buyer and seller, and the month the transaction 
occurred, as well as other characteristics. The other character-
istics reported include: quality of the land (good, average, or 
low), improvements, mineral rights, contract sale, road access 
(hard, gravel, or dirt), irrigation, and amount of cropland.

Over the 24-year period, 1980 through 2003, 33,638 
sales were reported, an average of 1,402 per year (Table 1). 
The highest number of reported sales occurred in 1987 with 
1,904, whereas the lowest number of reported sales was in 
1985 with 1,055 (Figure 1). Approximately 7 million acres 
sold are reported during the 24-year period.

Results and Discussion

General Trends
As illustrated in Table 1, during the first 7-years (1980 

through 1986), the weighted-average price per acre decreased 
from $663 per acre to $304 per acre. After 1986, Kansas has 
seen a steady increase in the value of farmland sold. Between 
the years of 1987 and 2003, the weighted-average price per 
acre increased from $307 per acre to $680 per acre, with the 

exception of a $43 per acre decrease in 1999. These trends, 
a decrease in the value of Kansas farmland from 1980 to 
1986 and an increase in value from 1987-2003 are illustrated 
in Figure 2 on a monthly basis. Throughout this study, the 
average size of sale (number of acres) was fairly constant. The 
highest average size of sale for this study was 241 acres in 
1997 while 172 acres in 1999 was the lowest (Table 1).

Sales by Month
The highest average price occurred during the month 

of June ($507 per acre) (Table 2 and Figure 3). On average, 
March has the largest sale size (222 acres per sale) (Table 3) 
while July has the smallest (177 acres per sale). Most Kansas 
farmland sales occurred during the months of March, April, 
and May (Table 4 and Figure 4).

Farmland Sales by District
Kansas is broken down into nine crop and livestock 

reporting service districts: Northwest-NW, North Central-
NC, Northeast-NE, West Central-WC, Central-C, East 
Central-EC, Southwest-SW, South Central-SC, and South-
east-SE (Figure 5). Table 5 reports the sales as a percentage 
of the total farmland by district. Over the 24-year period, 
the South Central district has the largest number of reported 
sales as a percentage of total farmland in that district. The 
Northeast crop and livestock reporting service district has the 
highest weighted average price ($656 per acre) (Table 6 and 
Figure 6). Table 7 (Figure 7) reports the Southwest and West 
Central districts had the largest parcel size per sale (296 acres 
per sale) while the Northeast district had the smallest (142 
acres per sale). Table 8 (Figure 8) reports the percentage of 
reported sales that occurred in each of the crop and livestock 
reporting service districts. The three central districts had the 
largest number reported of sales. The South Central, Central, 
and North Central districts had 18.9 percent, 17.1 percent, 
and 14.3 percent of all sales, respectively.

Size of Sale
The reported Kansas farmland sales were broken down 

into nine different size of sales according to the number of 
acres: A<80, 80-159, 160-239, 240-319, 320-399, 400-
479, 480-559, 560-639, and A>640. According to Table 9 
(Figure 9), as the size of the parcel of land sold increased in 
size, the lower the per acre price the seller received for the 
land, except for the 400 through 479 acres category. Sales 
fewer than 80 acres received the highest weighted average 
price per acre ($694 per acre) while sales of 560 to 640 aces 
received the lowest weighted average price per acre ($343 per 
acre). Table 10 reports the average number of acres per sale. 
Sales between 80 and 160 acres had the highest percentage 
of sales (45.6 percent) while sales between 480 and 560 acres 
had the smallest percentage (0.6 percent) (Table 11 and 
Figure 10).
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Farmland Sales by Region
The nine crop and livestock reporting service districts 

in Kansas were broken down into three regions: Eastern-E, 
Central-C, and Western-W (Figure 11). The eastern most 
districts (Northeast, East Central, and Southeast) were 
contained in the Eastern Region. The Central Region was 
comprised of the North Central, Central, and South Central 
districts, and the Western Region consisted of the three most 
western districts (Northwest, West Central, and Southwest). 
Tables 12 through 14 (Figures 12 through 14) describe each 
region’s weighted average price per acre using the same nine 
sizes of sales according to the number of acres as described in 
the previous paragraph. For all three regions, sales fewer than 
80 acres received the highest weighted average price per acre 
(East-$767 per acre, Central-$695 per acre, and West-$483).

 Each region’s percentage of sales by size is reported in 
Tables 15 through 17 (Figures 15 through 17). Sales fewer 
than 80 acres and between 80 and 159 acres were the two 
categories that had the largest percentage of sales for the 
Eastern and Central regions while the Western Region had 
the largest percentage of sales between 80 and 159 acres and 
between 240 and 319 acres (Tables 15 through 17).

Tables 18 through 20 (Figures 18 through 20) report 
the weighted average price acre for the three regions. The 
month of July has the highest weighted average price acre for 
the Eastern Region ($624 per acre). The Central Region had 
the highest weighted average price acre during the month of 
December ($547 per acre) while February was the highest for 
the Western Region ($444 per acre).

Contract Sale
When a seller provides financing for the buyer at the 

time of sale, the sale is referred to as a contract sale. Land 
not sold under contract had a slightly higher weighted 
average price ($500 per acre) compared to a sale under 
contract ($496 per acre) (Table 21 and Figure 21). Table 22 
reports the size of sale by contract. Sales under contract had 
a higher number of acres on average (214 acres per sale). 
However, only 5 percent of the sales occurred under contract 
(Table 23).

Land Quality
Land quality was classified as good, average, or low 

quality. As one would expect, land quality classified as good 
had the highest weighted average price ($625 per acre), 
followed by average ($504 per acre), and low quality ($325 
per acre) (Table 24 and Figure 22). In Table 25, land quality 
that had the largest size of sale was low quality (327 acres) 
followed by average (193 acres) and good (188 acres). In 
general, less 10 percent of the land sold was of low quality, 
46 percent was sold as average quality, and approximately 
25 percent of the land sold accounted for good quality 
(Table 26).

Irrigation
The reporting method for irrigation data was changed 

in 1987. Between 1980 and 1986, members were asked 
to indicate if tracts of land were developed for irrigation, 
irrigation potential but not developed, or nonirrigated. 
This created confusion regarding the inclusion of potential 
irrigation. Hence, some considered this category as nonir-
rigated, whereas other included it with potential irrigation. 
Since 1988, members were asked to record the number of 
irrigated acres. In this study, irrigated land was reported as 
having the highest weighted average price ($743 per acre), 
as one would expect (Table 27 and Figure 23). Land with 
irrigation had the largest number of acres per sale, 251 acres 
per sale (Table 28). However, a majority (72.2 percent) of the 
land sales were reported as nonirrigated (Table 29). Figure 24 
shows the percent of Kansas cropland that reported sales with 
irrigation. There was a decreasing trend of Kansas cropland 
sold with irrigation from 1987 to 1993. Throughout the mid 
1990s to 2001 there was a fairly constant trend with a sharp 
increase in cropland sold with irrigation since 2001.

Percent of Acres in Cultivation
Kansas farmland sale data were analyzed based on 

percentages of acres in cultivation. The data were placed in 
one of the six categories: <5 percent, 5-24 percent, 25-49 
percent, 50-74 percent, 75-94 percent, and 95-100 percent. 
Sales that had the highest percent of acres cultivated (95 to 
100 percent) had the highest weighted average price ($622 
per acre) (Table 30 and Figure 25). In Table 31, the size of 
sale for each category was presented. Sales between 5 and 
24 percent of acres in cultivation had on average the largest 
number of acres per sale (340 acres per sale). Farmland with 
the highest percentage of acres in cultivation had the highest 
percentage of sales across all six categories (26.9 percent) 
(Table 32).

Type of Road
Members recorded farmland sales as being accessible by 

hard-surface, gravel, or dirt roads. As illustrated in Table 33 
(Figure 26), hard-surfaced roads had the highest weighted 
average price ($576 per acre). Parcels that were accessible 
by dirt roads had the largest number of acres per sale (224 
acres per sale) while approximately 50 percent of the sales 
reported were accessible by gravel roads (Tables 34 and 35, 
respectively).

Improvements
Similar to irrigation, the reporting method for improve-

ments was changed in 1987. Prior to 1987, improvements 
were reported as fully improved, partly improved, or unim-
proved. Since 1987, members have reported the approximate 
value of improvements. These values are reported in four 
categories calculated by taking the value of improvements 
divided by the total sale price: <25 percent, 25-49 percent, 
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50-74 percent, and 75-100 percent. As the value of improve-
ments increased, so did the per acre price of a tract ($2,241 
per acre) (Table 36 and Figure 27). Tables 37 and 38 provide 
information on the size of the sale and percentage of sales in 
terms of improvements, respectively. Improvements that were 
fewer than 25 percent of the total sale price had, on average, 
the largest number of acres per sale (208 acres per sale) and 
the highest percentage of sales (96 percent).

Mineral Rights
Table 39 (Figure 28) presents weighted average price by 

mineral rights (all, partial, or none). Sales that included all 
of the mineral rights brought the highest price ($509 per 
acre). While reported sales with partial mineral rights had the 
largest size of sale (303 acres per sale), more than 62 percent 
of the sales included all the mineral rights (Tables 40 and 41, 
respectively).

Conclusion
Factors affecting the value of Kansas farmland are impor-

tant to farmers, lenders, policy makers, and appraisers. The 
objective of this publication was to update two earlier reports 
concerning Kansas farmland sale data from 1971 through 
1987 and 1971 through 1990. This study considered the 
years from 1980 through 2003. In the 24-year period, the 
Kansas Society of Farm Manager and Rural Appraisers 
reported more than 33,600 sales with an average sale of 
1,402 acres per year. The sales totaled nearly 7 million acres 
and more than $3.2 billion.

The statewide weighted average price decreased from 
$663 per acre to $304 per acre during the first 7-year period 
(1980-1986). After 1986, Kansas has seen a steady increase 
in the value of farmland sold. Between the years of 1987 and 
2003, the weighted-average price per acre increased from 
$307 per acre to $680 per acre, with the exception of a $43 
per acre decrease in 1999. Recent nominal land prices (2003) 
are at an all-time high in Kansas, surpassing the previous 
high (2002).

Finally, this report is based on actual land sales collected 
by members of the Kansas Society of Farm Manager and 
Rural Appraisers. Characteristics reported include: quality of 
land, irrigation, mineral rights, improvements, road access, 
contract sale, size of sale, and amount of cropland. These 
sales only contain a portion of all farmland sales in the state, 
and therefore, should not be considered a random sample of 
the farmland market in Kansas. Nevertheless, the findings in 
this report do provide useful information regarding farmland 
values in Kansas.
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Data and Methods

Table 1. Total Acres Sold, Average Sale in Dollars, and Total Sales in Dollars

Year
Number
of Sales

Avg. Acres
per Sale

Total Acres
Sold

Weighted
Avg.

Price/Acre
Avg. Sale in

Dollars

Total
Sales in
Dollars

1980 1,118 188 210,705 663 124,528 139,845,296

1981 1,355 193 261,690 649 125,353 169,853,861

1982 1,180 193 227,579 551 106,289 125,420,996

1983 1,532 186 284,307 561 103,960 159,266,369

1984 1,308 173 229,150 503 86,285 114,327,347

1985 1,055 215 227,099 383 82,728 87,277,847

1986 1,278 200 261,231 304 67,312 87,707,169

1987 1,904 196 382,710 307 61,432 119,054,327

1988 1,580 207 333,389 351 74,380 120,050,024

1989 1,155 215 251,210 366 74,908 91,762,362

1990 1,740 211 375,822 357 78,042 139,226,110

1991 1,394 193 282,118 380 74,194 108,249,401

1992 1,539 235 377,667 342 82,171 132,295,127

1993 1,368 205 293,274 395 83,973 120,333,642

1994 1,576 193 314,221 436 83,841 139,846,540

1995 1,269 216 286,094 409 90,887 120,424,890

1996 1,411 198 291,630 482 94,255 138,649,138

1997 1,860 241 469,767 518 98,936 194,410,099

1998 1,793 190 360,238 589 108,304 205,019,558

1999 1,440 198 292,140 543 109,174 161,033,040

2000 1,289 172 225,358 625 110,326 148,829,822

2001 1,311 201 271,466 622 122,052 163,061,177

2002 1,082 179 198,095 671 122,245 138,014,543

2003 1,101 195 218,632 680 133,292 148,886,963

Total 33,638 200 6,925,591 487 95,786 3,272,845,648
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Data and Methods
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Figure1. Total Number of Reported Kansas Farmland Sales, 1980-2003
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General Trends
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Figure 2. Kansas Farmland Price per Acre by Month, 1980-2003
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Sales by Month
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Sales by Month
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Sales by Month
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Sales by Month
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Figure 3. Index of Kansas Farmland Price by Month, 1980-2003
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Figure 4. Percent of Kansas Farmland Sales by Month, 1980-2003
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Farmland Sales by District
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Farmland Sales by District
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Farmland Sales by District
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Farmland Sales by District
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Table 11. Percentage of Sales by Size, 1980-2003

Year

Size of Sale Total 
Number 
of SalesA<80

80-
159

160-
239

240-
319

320-
399

400-
479

480-
559

560-
640 A>640

Percentage of Sales

1980 27.5 45.7 7.9 11.6 1.5 2.1 0.5 1.5 1.6 1,118

1981 26.4 46.3 8.6 11.0 1.8 1.6 0.5 1.8 1.8 1,355

1982 32.0 44.7 6.4 9.2 1.1 2.3 0.3 1.4 2.5 1,180

1983 28.9 48.0 6.1 9.9 1.2 2.2 1.0 1.2 1.6 1,532

1984 29.3 47.8 8.2 9.3 1.5 1.4 0.2 0.8 1.5 1,308

1985 26.0 45.8 7.7 11.5 2.2 1.9 0.7 1.9 2.5 1,055

1986 24.1 46.9 6.7 12.6 2.4 2.3 0.6 1.7 2.6 1,278

1987 26.7 45.1 9.4 10.4 1.7 2.2 0.5 2.3 1.8 1,904

1988 25.0 45.3 7.8 11.6 1.3 3.4 0.7 2.5 2.5 1,580

1989 23.0 45.1 9.0 12.3 1.6 2.3 1.0 2.9 2.7 1,155

1990 24.3 46.3 9.2 10.3 2.3 2.0 0.7 2.0 3.0 1,740

1991 25.2 45.3 8.7 11.5 2.2 1.8 0.7 2.4 2.2 1,394

1992 26.2 44.7 8.1 11.4 1.8 1.8 0.6 2.1 3.3 1,539

1993 29.1 39.9 10.1 10.2 2.8 2.3 1.0 1.6 3.0 1,368

1994 26.6 46.8 8.1 9.4 2.5 2.3 0.3 1.8 2.2 1,576

1995 24.3 46.6 8.1 12.0 2.2 1.5 0.6 1.7 3.1 1,269

1996 28.6 45.1 8.5 9.6 2.2 1.8 0.2 1.6 2.4 1,411

1997 27.3 45.3 8.2 10.7 1.8 1.8 0.6 2.0 2.3 1,860

1998 26.2 46.1 7.1 12.7 1.8 1.5 0.6 1.7 2.3 1,793

1999 31.5 44.5 7.4 9.0 2.2 1.9 0.6 1.3 1.8 1,440

2000 29.0 46.7 8.8 9.3 1.9 2.0 0.4 0.5 1.3 1,289

2001 27.8 44.3 7.8 11.3 2.5 1.8 0.5 1.9 2.0 1,311

2002 27.3 46.8 7.9 11.5 1.8 1.2 0.5 1.8 1.4 1,082

2003 30.3 45.8 6.8 9.9 1.7 1.7 0.8 1.1 1.8 1,101

Average 27.2 45.6 8.0 10.8 1.9 2.0 0.6 1.7 2.2 1,402
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Size of Sale

����
��������

����
����

����
����

����

����

���

���

���

���

���

���

���

���

���

���� ������ ������� ������� ������� ������� ������� ������� �����

������������

��
��

��
��

��
�

������
���

������

����

���

����

����

�

�

��

��

��

��

��

��

��

��

��

���� ������ ������� ������� ������� ������� ������� ������� �����

������������

��
��
��

�

Figure 9. Index of Kansas Farmland Price by Size of Sale, 1980-2003

Figure 10. Percent of Kansas Farmland by Size of Sale, 1980-2003
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Farmland Sales by Region

Table 12. Weighted Average Price per Acre for Eastern Region by Size, 1980-2003

Year

Size of Sale 
Eastern

TotalA<80
80-
159

160-
239

240-
319

320-
399

400-
479

480-
559

$ per Acre

1980 841 702 708 825 634 * * 731

1981 876 748 805 822 542 496 562 714

1982 809 699 666 552 * * 378 599

1983 821 628 612 517 528 459 * 619

1984 684 567 512 432 387 415 346 521

1985 583 496 505 423 301 261 274 401

1986 454 362 333 294 282 400 289 342

1987 402 345 312 275 261 249 211 313

1988 481 373 409 348 250 260 214 346

1989 501 427 421 318 308 420 240 376

1990 477 387 376 319 315 273 263 341

1991 538 421 410 381 320 358 268 400

1992 530 432 410 356 355 351 266 378

1993 568 479 425 392 375 341 325 409

1994 649 512 573 421 430 342 366 587

1995 701 581 528 407 498 * * 558

1996 840 624 602 490 621 * 442 597

1997 875 753 580 506 472 652 516 605

1998 826 759 647 612 652 497 436 644

1999 967 713 651 523 513 514 525 611

2000 1,298 830 612 686 602 * * 811

2001 1,296 886 762 792 * * * 822

2002 1,118 850 705 896 696 603 * 796

2003 1,275 841 830 807 * * * 893

Average 767 601 558 516 445 405 348 559

*Fewer than 5 observations.
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Farmland Sales by Region

Table 13. Weighted Average Price per Acre for Central Region by Size, 1980-2003

Year

Size of Sale
Central

TotalA<80
80-
159

160-
239

240-
319

320-
399

400-
479

480-
559

$ per Acre

1980 939 758 637 630 478 674 705 722

1981 845 765 780 601 481 547 512 706

1982 883 647 606 480 543 432 364 613

1983 892 666 580 620 466 509 * 656

1984 736 576 528 430 517 * * 561

1985 633 508 378 351 341 220 219 418

1986 432 373 306 265 238 207 190 310

1987 436 367 325 270 235 250 218 329

1988 494 437 352 312 355 245 312 387

1989 520 417 401 349 312 237 244 378

1990 476 441 355 399 362 272 224 390

1991 499 449 395 346 332 296 230 399

1992 544 470 429 393 348 304 96 315

1993 515 453 454 398 383 408 242 417

1994 581 514 395 421 315 316 311 443

1995 582 527 445 429 342 285 234 446

1996 607 525 484 398 427 381 322 475

1997 714 577 505 449 372 429 483 542

1998 847 724 588 506 547 620 453 658

1999 857 643 601 495 537 292 270 567

2000 864 658 604 494 470 427 387 618

2001 875 686 621 546 520 441 682 655

2002 875 748 644 592 464 520 567 694

2003 1,022 758 684 677 757 474 403 698

Average 695 570 504 452 423 382 349 517

* Fewer than 5 observations.
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Farmland Sales by Region

Table 14. Weighted Average Price per Acre for Western Region by Size, 1980-2003

Year

Size of Sale
Western

TotalA<80
80-
159

160-
239

240-
319

320-
399

400-
479

480-
559

$ per Acre

1980 537 561 582 618 559 458 524 559

1981 571 603 538 557 571 412 452 542

1982 452 510 492 539 490 357 318 465

1983 493 505 447 512 503 420 336 458

1984 492 458 392 500 481 473 281 440

1985 457 389 252 362 282 278 257 332

1986 294 315 276 282 246 250 164 272

1987 248 336 283 299 323 307 161 281

1988 393 364 326 337 304 302 291 327

1989 394 392 359 401 313 350 245 349

1990 374 418 371 363 316 301 214 332

1991 388 369 372 371 296 295 343 349

1992 502 410 433 360 393 325 251 350

1993 391 413 321 321 341 328 252 339

1994 415 434 330 345 408 373 305 426

1995 456 443 434 439 513 305 187 325

1996 480 475 435 452 412 397 349 425

1997 990 424 502 409 429 420 311 427

1998 440 502 441 564 510 451 340 477

1999 542 549 376 422 443 327 368 439

2000 575 600 510 464 516 * 388 486

2001 415 488 409 493 541 416 521 491

2002 720 610 508 599 571 524 358 561

2003 567 650 594 892 572 459 428 567

Average 483 467 416 454 431 371 319 418

* Fewer than 5 observations.



24 Kansas Farmland Sales and Characteristics: 1980-2003

Farmland Sales by Region

Table 15. Percentage of Sales for Eastern Region by Size, 1980-2003

Year

Size of Sale Eastern
Total 

Number
of SalesA<80

80-
159

160-
239

240-
319

320-
399

400-
479

480-
559

Percentage of Sales

1980 42.0 37.5 9.1 5.7 4.4 0.9 0.3 317

1981 40.1 35.3 9.6 6.7 3.5 2.4 2.4 374

1982 51.5 30.7 8.9 2.5 1.2 0.9 4.3 326

1983 44.6 37.0 8.0 5.2 3.0 1.7 0.4 462

1984 40.6 38.5 10.4 5.8 2.3 1.2 1.4 434

1985 42.7 36.0 8.0 5.2 3.5 2.1 2.4 286

1986 30.3 44.8 7.8 8.7 4.6 1.4 2.3 346

1987 34.2 41.0 11.5 6.7 3.6 1.1 1.9 698

1988 35.7 38.9 9.6 8.2 3.8 1.8 2.0 501

1989 30.8 39.4 11.9 8.9 3.6 2.6 2.6 302

1990 32.2 36.1 14.0 8.0 4.7 2.0 2.9 549

1991 37.5 33.6 12.9 7.8 3.6 3.0 1.5 333

1992 33.7 39.6 10.4 6.3 4.3 2.4 3.3 490

1993 38.1 33.3 10.9 6.7 4.8 3.0 3.2 496

1994 38.4 44.6 5.9 4.1 3.8 1.9 1.4 370

1995 40.7 39.7 9.8 5.2 3.6 0.5 0.5 194

1996 37.4 39.7 10.5 3.9 4.9 0.7 3.0 305

1997 36.6 39.4 11.3 5.8 3.3 1.7 1.9 363

1998 38.7 41.2 6.3 7.1 1.3 2.9 2.5 238

1999 39.8 31.3 11.8 6.2 5.2 2.4 3.3 211

2000 39.9 36.3 8.5 8.1 5.2 1.2 0.8 248

2001 41.6 34.2 10.5 8.4 2.1 1.1 2.1 190

2002 37.2 37.6 9.2 6.9 4.1 3.2 1.8 218

2003 37.0 43.5 10.1 5.8 1.4 1.4 0.7 138

Average 38.4 37.9 9.9 6.4 3.6 1.8 2.0 350
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Farmland Sales by Region

Table 16. Percentage of Sales for Central Region by Size, 1980-2003

Year

Size of Sale Central 
Total 

Number
of SalesA<80

80-
159

160-
239

240-
319

320-
399

400-
479

480-
559

Percentage of Sales

1980 30.3 47.7 9.1 8.5 2.3 1.2 1.0 518

1981 29.0 47.8 8.9 9.1 2.8 1.5 1.0 607

1982 35.3 45.7 6.2 7.6 3.0 1.0 1.2 501

1983 32.5 49.8 6.6 6.9 2.1 1.6 0.5 609

1984 33.2 49.3 7.2 7.4 1.6 0.8 0.4 497

1985 30.0 45.3 9.2 9.2 3.6 1.3 1.3 466

1986 31.2 45.0 6.5 8.7 4.0 1.8 2.7 551

1987 30.7 46.2 10.1 7.1 3.2 1.4 1.3 773

1988 31.6 45.8 8.5 8.5 2.8 1.6 1.1 611

1989 32.7 41.5 9.1 9.5 3.2 2.8 1.2 496

1990 28.3 48.3 8.9 7.6 3.6 1.9 1.4 778

1991 30.0 46.4 9.2 8.0 3.2 1.7 1.4 649

1992 32.4 46.0 7.5 7.8 2.4 1.6 2.3 694

1993 30.6 40.1 10.6 9.6 4.8 2.2 2.2 604

1994 32.4 45.3 9.1 6.8 3.8 1.1 1.4 790

1995 27.6 46.7 7.6 10.5 3.7 2.0 1.8 760

1996 32.8 46.3 8.7 7.4 2.8 0.9 1.1 793

1997 33.7 46.4 6.7 7.9 2.6 2.0 0.7 1029

1998 31.5 48.1 6.3 8.8 2.8 1.1 1.4 1094

1999 36.7 45.8 5.9 7.3 2.6 0.9 0.8 968

2000 29.9 48.6 8.3 9.2 2.5 0.9 0.6 887

2001 31.4 47.1 6.9 8.2 3.7 1.8 1.1 845

2002 30.6 48.8 7.3 9.3 1.7 1.5 0.8 592

2003 34.2 45.7 6.8 6.6 3.1 1.9 1.7 775

Average 31.6 46.4 8.0 8.2 3.0 1.5 1.3 704
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Farmland Sales by Region

Table 17. Percentage of Sales for Western Region by Size, 1980-2003

Year

 Size of Sale Western 
Total 

Number 
of SalesA<80

80-
159

160-
239

240-
319

320-
399

400-
479

480-
559

Percentage of Sales

1980 6.4 51.2 4.2 24.0 4.9 4.9 4.2 283

1981 8.6 55.1 7.2 18.4 4.5 3.5 2.7 374

1982 9.3 56.4 4.2 17.6 5.9 3.7 2.8 353

1983 8.5 56.6 3.7 18.4 5.4 3.3 4.1 461

1984 11.1 56.5 6.9 15.9 5.3 1.3 2.9 377

1985 4.0 55.8 5.0 20.8 5.3 5.0 4.3 303

1986 8.1 51.7 5.8 21.8 6.0 3.9 2.6 381

1987 7.4 49.7 4.8 22.2 5.3 7.9 2.8 433

1988 4.9 51.3 5.1 19.2 8.1 6.6 4.7 468

1989 3.1 54.9 6.4 19.0 5.3 6.4 4.8 357

1990 6.1 55.9 3.4 18.4 5.1 5.1 6.1 413

1991 7.5 52.9 4.4 20.1 5.3 5.6 4.1 412

1992 3.7 49.3 5.9 25.6 4.5 5.6 5.4 355

1993 9.0 51.9 7.5 18.3 6.3 2.6 4.5 268

1994 5.3 51.4 7.9 19.0 7.9 3.8 4.6 416

1995 6.0 50.5 8.3 19.7 3.8 4.1 7.6 315

1996 9.3 47.6 6.1 20.8 6.1 5.1 5.1 313

1997 5.8 47.6 9.0 20.7 6.0 4.7 6.2 468

1998 6.9 44.0 9.3 24.9 5.2 5.0 4.6 461

1999 5.4 50.6 9.2 17.2 8.4 5.0 4.2 261

2000 6.5 51.3 11.0 11.7 10.4 2.6 6.5 154

2001 7.6 42.8 8.7 22.8 8.0 5.4 4.7 276

2002 12.1 49.6 8.1 19.9 4.8 3.3 2.2 272

2003 5.9 47.3 5.3 27.1 7.4 2.7 4.3 188

Average 7.0 51.3 6.6 20.2 6.1 4.5 4.4 348
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Farmland Sales by Region
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Farmland Sales by Region
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Figure 11. Regions of Kansas

Figure 12. Index of Kansas Farmland Price by Size of Sale, 1980-2003 (Eastern Region)
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Figure 13. Index of Kansas Farmland Price by Size of Sale, 1980-2003 (Central Region)

Figure 14. Index of Kansas Farmland Price by Size of Sale, 1980-2003 (Western Region)
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Figure 15. Percent of Kansas Farmland by Size of Sales, 1980-2003 (Eastern Region)

Figure 16. Percent of Kansas Farmland by Size of Sale, 1980-2003 (Central Region)
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Figure 17. Percent of Kansas Farmland by Size of Size, 1980-2003 (Western Region)

Figure 18. Kansas Farmland Price per Acre by Month, 1980-2003 (Eastern Region)
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Figure 20. Kansas Farmland Price per Acre by Month, 1980-2003 (Western Region)
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Contract Sale

Table 21. Weighted Average Price per Acre According to Contract Sale, 1980-2003 

Year
Not 

Reported
Sold on Contract

TotalNo Yes
$ per Acre

1980 659 788 748 663

1981 645 666 764 649

1982 548 470 696 551

1983 548 569 600 561

1984 508 487 537 503

1985 433 360 408 383

1986 314 299 333 304

1987 314 303 309 307

1988 355 351 344 351

1989 395 356 360 366

1990 395 345 436 357

1991 409 373 370 380

1992 252 381 424 342

1993 406 390 425 395

1994 437 438 398 436

1995 357 444 377 409

1996 452 672 494 482

1997 543 511 427 518

1998 565 577 823 589

1999 530 576 438 543

2000 602 649 616 625

2001 631 620 548 622

2002 681 673 518 671

2003 610 707 504 680

Average 483 500 496 487
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Contract Sale

Table 22. Size of Sale According to Contract Sale, 1980-2003

Year
Not

Reported

Sold on Contract

TotalNo Yes
Number of Acres per Sale

1980 189 * 157 188

1981 192 210 223 193

1982 193 177 189 193

1983 191 177 195 186

1984 176 166 187 173

1985 217 213 226 215

1986 202 199 209 200

1987 193 191 247 196

1988 217 196 277 207

1989 236 206 247 215

1990 159 221 218 211

1991 161 201 241 193

1992 311 210 210 235

1993 213 205 180 205

1994 166 199 224 193

1995 264 190 291 216

1996 210 191 202 198

1997 223 254 215 241

1998 181 190 277 190

1999 175 219 213 198

2000 176 169 161 172

2001 183 218 177 201

2002 193 171 182 179

2003 187 307 191 195

Average 200 203 214 200

*Fewer than 5 observations.
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Contract Sale

Table 23. Percentage of Sales According to Contract Sale, 1980-2003

Year
Not

Reported
Sold on Contract Total Number

of SalesNo Yes
Percentage of Sales

1980 94.5 0.1 5.5 1,118

1981 95.9 1.0 3.0 1,355

1982 96.0 1.2 2.8 1,180

1983 52.0 39.8 8.2 1,532

1984 64.3 32.0 3.7 1,308

1985 28.8 66.8 4.4 1,055

1986 20.9 73.3 5.8 1,278

1987 32.6 59.4 8.0 1,904

1988 28.2 66.0 5.8 1,580

1989 22.5 72.7 4.8 1,155

1990 16.1 77.9 6.0 1,740

1991 22.6 73.2 4.2 1,394

1992 24.0 71.0 4.9 1,539

1993 18.1 76.0 5.9 1,368

1994 21.3 75.1 3.6 1,576

1995 29.9 66.1 4.0 1,269

1996 36.9 60.9 2.3 1,411

1997 35.1 59.0 5.9 1,860

1998 46.5 48.4 5.1 1,793

1999 45.3 45.0 9.7 1,440

2000 43.8 46.4 9.9 1,289

2001 43.6 51.8 4.6 1,311

2002 33.6 63.2 3.1 1,082

2003 22.7 77.3 3.5 1,101

Average 40.6 54.3 5.2 1,402
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Contract Sale
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Figure 21. Index of Kansas Farmland Price by Contract Sale, 1980-2003
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Land Quality

Table 24. Weighted Average Price per Acre According to Land Quality, 1980-2003

Year
Not

Reported

Land Quality

TotalGood Average Low
$ per Acre

1980 603 871 626 465 663

1981 610 838 627 440 649

1982 567 528 660 369 551

1983 502 722 530 350 561

1984 513 624 472 296 503

1985 410 519 352 231 383

1986 312 376 288 199 304

1987 304 447 296 207 307

1988 345 321 505 230 351

1989 350 488 356 232 366

1990 337 513 330 219 357

1991 360 526 353 264 380

1992 204 525 350 245 342

1993 376 492 388 247 395

1994 365 616 434 289 436

1995 359 633 422 229 409

1996 475 600 480 305 482

1997 474 746 498 326 518

1998 523 722 587 411 589

1999 457 944 551 349 543

2000 603 603 856 384 625

2001 536 605 829 817 622

2002 672 838 652 373 671

2003 658 893 663 330 680

Average 455 625 504 325 487



40 Kansas Farmland Sales and Characteristics: 1980-2003

Land Quality

Table 25. Size of Sale According to Land Quality, 1980-2003

Year
Not

Reported

Land Quality

TotalGood Average Low
Number of Acres per Sale

1980 199 180 183 207 188

1981 222 171 192 175 193

1982 163 201 193 228 193

1983 226 166 181 184 186

1984 182 157 167 208 173

1985 195 192 236 225 215

1986 178 205 206 225 200

1987 198 181 190 240 196

1988 198 189 213 239 207

1989 252 197 196 218 215

1990 185 189 219 277 211

1991 180 206 177 188 193

1992 377 185 210 280 235

1993 251 232 188 200 205

1994 217 170 181 269 193

1995 258 150 194 425 216

1996 217 183 178 376 198

1997 189 355 227 218 241

1998 194 194 186 207 190

1999 257 139 180 277 198

2000 179 169 172 179 172

2001 254 188 174 187 201

2002 160 164 188 211 179

2003 215 158 196 242 195

Average 214 188 193 237 200
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Land Quality

Table 26. Percentage of Sales According to Land Quality, 1980-2003

Year
 Not

Reported

Land Quality Total Number 
of SalesGood Average Low

Percentage of Sales

1980 17.8 25.6 46.2 10.4 1,118

1981 23.8 22.1 45.8 8.3 1,355

1982 20.5 27.0 41.1 11.4 1,180

1983 18.9 29.3 44.3 7.4 1,532

1984 35.7 21.0 36.9 6.3 1,308

1985 27.3 20.9 40.6 11.3 1,055

1986 25.7 23.1 41.1 10.2 1,278

1987 28.5 43.5 16.0 12.0 1,904

1988 23.7 46.3 20.7 9.2 1,580

1989 29.6 18.9 42.9 8.6 1,155

1990 17.6 23.8 49.9 8.6 1,740

1991 19.6 20.4 52.2 7.8 1,394

1992 14.0 26.4 52.7 6.9 1,539

1993 12.6 16.7 62.8 8.0 1,368

1994 19.8 20.9 51.6 7.7 1,576

1995 21.6 21.7 48.9 7.7 1,269

1996 17.1 21.5 55.2 6.2 1,411

1997 22.6 18.1 53.0 6.2 1,860

1998 25.1 19.0 52.5 3.4 1,793

1999 24.3 12.5 58.8 4.4 1,440

2000 19.2 64.5 12.3 4.1 1,289

2001 22.5 14.3 58.6 4.6 1,311

2002 21.6 17.2 57.2 4.0 1,082

2003 15.4 16.3 65.3 3.0 1,101

Average 21.9 24.6 46.1 7.4 1,402
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Figure 22. Index of Kansas Farmland Price by Land Quality, 1980-2003
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Irrigation

Table 27. Weighted Average Price per Acre According to Irrigation, 1980-2003

Year
Not

Reported

 Irrigation

TotalYes No
Partially

or Potential 
$ per Acre

1980 676 847 628 673 663

1981 608 903 619 817 649

1982 599 793 520 597 551

1983 483 782 553 831 561

1984 506 708 470 692 503

1985 419 556 348 481 383

1986 316 411 290 322 304

1987 307 444 286 * 307

1988 337 390 339 * 351

1989 470 576 333 * 366

1990 441 651 334 * 357

1991 449 579 351 * 380

1992 383 542 318 * 342

1993 448 603 382 * 395

1994 384 623 431 * 436

1995 294 657 427 * 409

1996 441 749 468 * 482

1997 493 849 497 * 518

1998 448 879 581 * 589

1999 542 1108 510 * 543

2000 630 1052 580 * 625

2001 720 1138 551 * 622

2002 729 998 609 * 671

2003 675 990 631 * 680

Average 492 743 461 630 487

*Reported differently after 1986.
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Irrigation

Table 28. Size of Sale According to Irrigation, 1980-2003
Irrigation

Year
Not

Reported Yes No
Partially

or Potential Total
Number of Acres per Sale

1980 176 278 179 205 188

1981 183 265 189 207 193

1982 149 231 195 328 193

1983 222 256 171 152 186

1984 178 204 167 179 173

1985 232 246 208 191 215

1986 176 241 203 207 200

1987 190 272 192 * 196

1988 217 229 193 * 207

1989 194 277 209 * 215

1990 159 239 212 * 211

1991 172 257 192 * 193

1992 207 280 233 * 235

1993 206 217 204 * 205

1994 200 302 183 * 193

1995 365 304 184 * 216

1996 218 249 192 * 198

1997 306 256 225 * 241

1998 216 289 180 * 190

1999 173 213 199 * 198

2000 162 192 172 * 172

2001 204 222 199 * 201

2002 159 216 178 * 179

2003 180 295 187 * 195

Average 202 251 194 210 200

* Reported Differently after 1986.
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Irrigation

Table 29. Percentage of Sales According to Irrigation, 1980-2003

Year
Not 

Reported

 Irrigation
Total Number 

of SalesYes No
Partially

or Potential 
Percentage of Sales

1980 18.3 7.6 68.7 5.4 1,118

1981 19.6 5.6 69.9 4.9 1,355

1982 20.2 4.0 71.6 4.2 1,180

1983 21.5 5.0 69.0 4.5 1,532

1984 33.8 4.5 58.3 3.4 1,308

1985 20.4 6.6 69.7 3.3 1,055

1986 18.5 6.6 73.0 1.9 1,278

1987 35.4 58.3 6.3 * 1,904

1988 23.9 52.9 23.2 * 1,580

1989 4.1 9.0 86.9 * 1,155

1990 4.8 5.2 89.9 * 1,740

1991 10.5 6.2 83.3 * 1,394

1992 6.9 7.3 85.8 * 1,539

1993 8.0 3.2 88.7 * 1,368

1994 18.9 4.9 76.3 * 1,584

1995 15.3 4.6 80.1 * 1,269

1996 13.5 5.0 81.5 * 1,411

1997 16.5 5.3 78.3 * 1,860

1998 10.3 5.6 84.0 * 1,793

1999 6.3 4.9 88.9 * 1,440

2000 21.6 6.9 71.5 * 1,289

2001 19.5 5.9 74.7 * 1,311

2002 14.8 9.8 75.4 * 1,082

2003 13.1 8.1 78.8 * 1,101

Average 16.5 10.1 72.2 3.9 1,402

* Reported Differently after 1986.
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Figure 23. Index of Kansas Farmland Price by Irrigation, 1987-2003

Figure 24. Percent of Kansas Cropland with Irrigation, 1980-2003 
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Percent of Acres in Cultivation

Table 30. Weighted Average Price per Acre According to Percent of Acres in Cultivation, 1980-2003

Year
Not

Reported
Percent of Acres in Cultivation 

Total<5 5-24  25-49  50-74  75-94 95-100
$ per Acre

1980 * 529 410 591 671 836 746 663

1981 795 527 486 536 692 828 784 649

1982 * 366 388 430 645 740 681 551

1983 * 402 390 477 571 736 705 561

1984 500 452 300 435 507 602 621 503

1985 * 309 273 300 399 514 510 383

1986 241 245 170 253 285 382 416 304

1987 409 397 118 227 362 370 411 307

1988 484 247 207 271 353 446 462 351

1989 413 244 212 288 358 460 507 366

1990 448 254 235 287 363 447 518 357

1991 * 293 250 286 375 458 496 380

1992 474 191 256 327 393 484 489 342

1993 * 313 304 351 437 515 513 395

1994 632 344 279 342 407 516 562 436

1995 * 285 237 355 418 535 576 409

1996 375 384 383 468 454 559 598 482

1997 554 443 378 438 478 607 659 518

1998 590 461 384 465 668 671 670 589

1999 508 417 455 426 544 677 763 543

2000 571 553 459 523 526 729 772 625

2001 829 555 395 438 560 767 787 622

2002 677 569 558 554 660 718 820 671

2003 630 532 473 578 698 778 858 680

Average 537 388 333 402 493 599 622 487

*Fewer than 5 observations.
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Percent of Acres in Cultivation

Table 31. Size of Sale According to Percent of Acres in Cultivation, 1980-2003

Year
Not

Reported
Percent of Acres in Cultivation

Total<5 5-24  25-49  50-74  75-94 95-100
Number of Acres per Sale

1980 187 206 245 205 183 155 185 188

1981 160 232 258 218 171 161 168 193

1982 103 250 303 221 170 152 166 193

1983 118 232 277 209 167 149 162 186

1984 116 180 317 184 171 153 146 173

1985 168 268 417 242 117 161 163 215

1986 134 208 399 217 203 171 167 200

1987 142 189 375 224 193 162 173 196

1988 102 221 283 205 215 192 186 207

1989 147 243 423 235 200 164 194 215

1990 151 244 435 222 176 176 173 211

1991 * 173 344 247 192 161 180 193

1992 89 380 433 208 196 165 179 235

1993 * 234 361 221 184 158 164 205

1994 175 219 274 255 182 154 174 193

1995 * 295 553 232 191 162 162 216

1996 170 269 288 202 198 146 169 198

1997 169 429 248 191 220 156 172 241

1998 155 205 276 213 188 177 174 190

1999 128 308 356 212 178 138 144 198

2000 138 168 253 194 194 157 150 172

2001 117 217 390 245 192 154 190 201

2002 138 210 267 207 177 152 159 179

2003 169 220 392 230 166 187 159 195

Average 142 242 340 218 184 161 169 200

*Fewer than 5 observations.
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Percent of Acres in Cultivation

Table 32. Percentage of Sales According to Percent of Acres in Cultivation, 1980-2003

Year
Not

Reported

Percent of Acres in Cultivation Total
Number 
of Sales<5 5-24  25-49  50-74  75-94 95-100

Percent of Sales

1980 0.3 18.7 4.3 12.2 17.8 20.2 26.6 1,118

1981 0.4 23.2 5.4 11.9 17.6 16.2 25.2 1,355

1982 0.3 19.0 4.6 12.1 15.9 18.3 29.7 1,180

1983 0.3 21.8 3.6 12.1 15.0 18.3 29.0 1,532

1984 0.4 28.8 4.3 11.5 13.6 16.8 24.5 1,308

1985 0.4 22.6 6.9 10.9 13.6 19.1 26.6 1,055

1986 0.4 20.0 5.2 11.3 18.0 19.1 26.1 1,278

1987 1.0 20.9 6.2 11.9 19.0 19.4 21.6 1,904

1988 0.4 17.9 6.1 13.0 17.0 19.7 25.9 1,580

1989 0.5 16.3 5.5 11.3 18.2 19.1 29.2 1,155

1990 0.4 21.0 5.8 12.2 15.2 18.3 27.1 1,740

1991 0.2 17.0 5.7 10.8 19.1 19.7 27.5 1,394

1992 0.4 17.7 5.3 11.7 15.3 22.1 27.4 1,539

1993 0.2 24.3 6.9 12.9 17.8 20.1 17.8 1,368

1994 0.7 19.8 4.9 9.2 14.1 21.1 30.2 1,576

1995 0.2 19.6 3.9 9.4 15.6 24.2 27.1 1,269

1996 0.4 20.1 4.6 9.2 16.6 23.2 25.9 1,411

1997 0.4 21.6 4.1 10.4 16.3 18.8 28.4 1,860

1998 0.8 17.9 4.6 8.5 17.3 20.2 30.6 1,793

1999 1.0 20.1 4.3 11.1 15.6 21.1 26.8 1,440

2000 1.1 18.7 4.9 9.9 16.4 22.1 26.9 1,289

2001 0.9 22.6 4.2 8.8 16.4 20.5 26.5 1,311

2002 0.8 21.5 3.1 9.0 14.0 23.0 28.6 1,082

2003 1.2 20.8 4.2 8.6 14.8 20.1 30.3 1,101

Average 0.5 20.5 4.9 10.8 16.3 20.0 26.9 1,402
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Figure 25. Index of Kansas Farmland Price by Percent of Acres in Cultivation, 1980-2003
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Type of Road

Table 33. Weighted Average Price per Acre According to Type of Road, 1980-2003

Year
Not 

Reported
Type of Road

TotalDirt Gravel Hard
$ per Acre

1980 649 562 654 812 663

1981 629 535 649 798 649

1982 534 467 564 598 551

1983 502 505 564 691 561

1984 518 373 500 578 503

1985 417 294 377 423 383

1986 309 243 307 355 304

1987 303 269 313 346 307

1988 332 278 363 403 351

1989 351 312 382 389 366

1990 329 298 372 388 357

1991 377 306 384 420 380

1992 242 319 377 466 342

1993 375 322 403 460 395

1994 380 381 456 462 436

1995 328 424 435 571 409

1996 434 415 497 583 482

1997 505 385 519 644 518

1998 508 446 644 726 589

1999 478 440 606 568 543

2000 602 459 638 788 625

2001 527 534 659 784 622

2002 661 495 673 829 671

2003 716 550 675 730 680

Average 459 401 500 576 487
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Type of Road

Table 34. Size of Sale According to Type of Road, 1980-2003

Year
Not

Reported
Type of Road

TotalDirt Gravel Hard
Number of Acres per Sale

1980 200 225 174 201 188

1981 216 196 195 161 193

1982 176 200 187 222 193

1983 218 213 178 152 186

1984 188 225 160 149 173

1985 192 260 206 254 215

1986 182 220 213 167 200

1987 210 200 182 203 196

1988 209 209 212 183 207

1989 258 204 195 196 215

1990 214 218 212 196 211

1991 198 199 189 195 193

1992 345 240 205 187 235

1993 244 212 193 204 205

1994 220 229 180 196 193

1995 306 193 193 152 216

1996 283 201 177 160 198

1997 274 534 182 193 241

1998 214 201 177 181 190

1999 230 229 177 197 198

2000 190 198 163 151 172

2001 259 173 193 160 201

2002 166 195 186 162 179

2003 174 190 210 172 195

Average 224 224 189 183 200
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Type of Road

Table 35. Percentage of Sales According to Type of Road, 1980-2003

Year
Not 

Reported

 Type of Road Total
Number
of SalesDirt Gravel Hard

Percentage of Sales

1980 16.8 15.6 49.7 17.9 1,118

1981 21.5 15.6 44.0 18.9 1,355

1982 21.0 13.9 47.8 17.3 1,180

1983 20.5 11.7 48.8 19.1 1,532

1984 33.9 7.7 44.7 13.7 1,308

1985 27.6 11.1 47.9 13.5 1,055

1986 24.9 12.1 50.3 12.7 1,278

1987 31.0 14.4 42.8 11.8 1,904

1988 23.9 10.5 51.3 14.2 1,580

1989 29.4 8.9 46.4 15.3 1,155

1990 19.3 12.0 54.3 14.5 1,740

1991 21.7 11.2 51.6 15.5 1,394

1992 18.8 12.5 52.5 16.1 1,539

1993 14.3 14.0 58.0 13.8 1,368

1994 12.7 11.0 60.9 15.4 1,576

1995 25.5 10.2 51.8 12.6 1,269

1996 19.7 10.6 55.1 14.6 1,411

1997 21.1 11.0 53.0 14.9 1,860

1998 25.5 11.5 50.8 12.2 1,793

1999 25.2 11.0 52.4 11.5 1,440

2000 22.8 11.9 50.0 15.4 1,289

2001 22.5 11.5 52.6 13.3 1,311

2002 23.2 9.9 52.9 14.0 1,082

2003 22.4 8.5 54.5 14.5 1,101

Average 22.7 11.6 51.0 14.7 1,402
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Figure 26. Index of Kansas Farmland Price by Type of Road, 1980-2003
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Improvements

Table 36. Weighted Average Price per Acre According to Improvements, 1980-2003

Year 

Not 
Report-

ed

Improvements
Percent of Total Price

 in Improvements

 TotalFully Partially
Unim-

proved <25 25-49 50-74 75-100
$ per Acre

1980 634 810 717 633 ** ** ** ** 663

1981 597 764 712 624 ** ** ** ** 649

1982 483 680 536 542 ** ** ** ** 551

1983 471 733 635 544 ** ** ** ** 561

1984 509 631 398 502 ** ** ** ** 503

1985 395 464 351 374 ** ** ** ** 383

1986 309 419 310 287 ** ** ** ** 304

1987 ** ** ** ** 302 412 631 908 307

1988 ** ** ** ** 346 497 572 * 351

1989 ** ** ** ** 355 558 796 * 366

1990 ** ** ** ** 354 529 555 * 357

1991 ** ** ** ** 374 548 773 * 380

1992 ** ** ** ** 333 511 838 * 342

1993 ** ** ** ** 388 545 667 * 395

1994 ** ** ** ** 430 611 638 903 436

1995 ** ** ** ** 404 575 899 * 409

1996 ** ** ** ** 475 714 480 1,359 482

1997 ** ** ** ** 508 762 1,133 3,181 518

1998 ** ** ** ** 583 831 1,433 * 589

1999 ** ** ** ** 527 1,189 1,262 3,628 543

2000 ** ** ** ** 605 1,076 1,637 3,654 625

2001 ** ** ** ** 613 913 1,904 1,775 622

2002 ** ** ** ** 664 1,029 1,156 * 671

2003 ** ** ** ** 657 871 1,182 2,521 680

Average 485 643 523 501 466 716 974 2,241 487

* Fewer than 5 observations.
** Reported differently after 1986.
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Improvements

Table 37. Size of Sale According to Improvements, 1980-2003

Year
Not

Reported

Improvements
 Percent of Total Price 

in Improvements

TotalFully Partially Unimproved <25 25-49 50-74 75-100
Number of Acres per Sale

1980 225 202 196 177 ** ** ** ** 188

1981 228 191 196 187 ** ** ** ** 193

1982 180 203 240 184 ** ** ** ** 193

1983 234 200 190 174 ** ** ** ** 186

1984 194 156 268 153 ** ** ** ** 173

1985 315 208 304 189 ** ** ** ** 215

1986 193 212 263 190 ** ** ** ** 200

1987 ** ** ** ** 199 183 105 38 196

1988 ** ** ** ** 210 164 122 26 207

1989 ** ** ** ** 219 151 85 118 215

1990 ** ** ** ** 215 139 80 17 211

1991 ** ** ** ** 199 160 79 16 193

1992 ** ** ** ** 246 165 79 14 235

1993 ** ** ** ** 214 154 75 20 205

1994 ** ** ** ** 198 152 73 34 193

1995 ** ** ** ** 222 184 84 15 216

1996 ** ** ** ** 204 144 83 21 198

1997 ** ** ** ** 247 182 74 29 241

1998 ** ** ** ** 194 145 75 16 190

1999 ** ** ** ** 203 126 123 14 198

2000 ** ** ** ** 176 142 80 20 172

2001 ** ** ** ** 204 167 68 35 201

2002 ** ** ** ** 182 131 83 8 179

2003 ** ** ** ** 198 286 86 26 195

Average 224 196 237 179 208 163 86 27 200

**Reported differently after 1986.
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Improvements

Table 38. Percentage of Sales According to Improvements, 1980-2003

Year
Not

Reported

Improvements
Percent of Total Price 

in Improvements Total 
Number 
of SalesFully Partially

Unim-
proved <25 25-50 50-75 75-100

$ per Acre

1980 12.1 10.8 10.6 66.5 ** ** ** ** 1,118

1981 11.6 11.7 13.9 62.7 ** ** ** ** 1,355

1982 9.8 10.6 13.4 66.2 ** ** ** ** 1,180

1983 12.6 9.3 10.0 68.1 ** ** ** ** 1,532

1984 28.1 8.8 7.4 55.7 ** ** ** ** 1,308

1985 9.0 11.5 10.1 69.4 ** ** ** ** 1,055

1986 14.7 7.1 10.7 67.4 ** ** ** ** 1,278

1987 ** ** ** ** 95.5 3.1 1.0 0.4 1,904

1988 ** ** ** ** 95.7 3.4 0.7 0.2 1,580

1989 ** ** ** ** 95.0 3.5 1.4 0.2 1,155

1990 ** ** ** ** 97.5 1.8 0.6 0.1 1,740

1991 ** ** ** ** 96.1 2.4 1.2 0.2 1,394

1992 ** ** ** ** 94.2 3.7 1.8 0.3 1,539

1993 ** ** ** ** 94.3 3.9 1.5 0.3 1,368

1994 ** ** ** ** 95.6 3.2 0.7 0.4 1,576

1995 ** ** ** ** 96.9 2.1 0.9 0.1 1,269

1996 ** ** ** ** 96.0 3.1 0.6 0.3 1,411

1997 ** ** ** ** 96.1 2.8 0.8 0.3 1,860

1998 ** ** ** ** 97.5 1.7 0.6 0.2 1,793

1999 ** ** ** ** 96.0 1.7 1.4 0.8 1,440

2000 ** ** ** ** 95.7 2.0 1.6 0.7 1,289

2001 ** ** ** ** 97.4 1.2 0.8 0.5 1,311

2002 ** ** ** ** 97.5 1.7 0.7 0.1 1,082

2003 ** ** ** ** 94.4 2.6 2.1 0.9 1,101

Average 14.0 10.0 10.9 65.1 96.0 2.6 1.1 0.4 1,402

**Reported differently after 1986.
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Figure 27. Index of Kansas Farmland Price by Improvements, 1987-2003
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Mineral Rights

Table 39.Weighted Average Price per Acre According to Mineral Rights, 1980-2003

Year
Not 

Reported
Mineral Rights

TotalAll Partial None
$ per Acre

1980 675 717 469 590 663

1981 649 676 618 539 649

1982 615 586 323 481 551

1983 524 595 541 513 561

1984 523 521 409 422 503

1985 391 384 309 386 383

1986 322 312 272 224 304

1987 307 307 321 297 307

1988 366 354 338 273 351

1989 343 374 407 318 366

1990 351 366 331 318 357

1991 395 387 359 310 380

1992 357 355 346 373 342

1993 393 416 288 272 395

1994 379 490 344 371 436

1995 354 467 366 299 409

1996 474 492 451 418 482

1997 506 546 364 450 518

1998 624 592 476 490 589

1999 470 582 667 435 543

2000 542 669 456 551 625

2001 538 658 910 463 622

2002 685 672 671 613 671

2003 691 704 709 397 680

Average 478 509 448 408 487
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Mineral Rights

Table 40. Size of Sale According to Mineral Rights, 1980-2003

Year
Not

Reported

Mineral Rights 

TotalAll Partial None
Number of Acres per Sale

1980 194 161 212 265 188

1981 200 177 217 244 193

1982 174 173 263 298 193

1983 207 169 222 147 186

1984 180 153 264 158 173

1985 213 205 244 243 215

1986 198 188 253 263 200

1987 194 194 225 228 196

1988 204 192 332 236 207

1989 218 205 252 261 215

1990 195 206 295 226 211

1991 176 188 269 202 193

1992 205 234 349 256 235

1993 180 201 311 342 205

1994 206 171 326 258 193

1995 289 171 327 320 216

1996 181 191 579 164 198

1997 392 177 271 250 241

1998 187 187 279 205 190

1999 228 180 523 173 198

2000 182 164 270 201 172

2001 193 196 380 211 201

2002 168 179 204 190 179

2003 171 191 407 189 195

Average 206 186 303 230 200
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Mineral Rights

Table 41. Percentage of Sales According to Improvements, 1980-2003

Year
Not

Reported

Mineral Rights Total
Number
of SalesAll Partial None

Percent of Sales

1980 44.1 40.6 7.1 8.2 1,118

1981 29.7 50.0 15.5 4.8 1,355

1982 26.4 53.6 14.8 5.2 1,180

1983 26.4 52.9 15.2 5.5 1,532

1984 34.1 52.0 9.6 4.3 1,308

1985 25.7 55.2 15.8 3.3 1,055

1986 22.5 63.1 9.5 4.9 1,278

1987 36.6 56.6 4.7 2.1 1,904

1988 27.3 61.6 6.6 4.5 1,580

1989 20.1 66.1 7.4 6.3 1,155

1990 24.5 63.7 7.2 4.6 1,740

1991 23.3 59.9 9.0 7.7 1,394

1992 17.7 72.6 4.4 5.3 1,539

1993 25.7 67.0 3.5 3.7 1,368

1994 27.9 61.1 3.0 7.9 1,576

1995 26.2 64.0 4.6 5.2 1,269

1996 24.6 67.0 3.0 5.4 1,411

1997 24.3 64.9 2.4 8.3 1,860

1998 26.6 64.2 2.5 6.6 1,793

1999 25.7 70.3 1.8 2.2 1,440

2000 25.8 69.5 1.6 3.1 1,289

2001 20.4 71.6 2.7 5.2 1,311

2002 14.0 78.0 3.4 4.6 1,082

2003 16.8 74.5 3.9 4.8 1,101

Average 25.7 62.5 6.6 5.2 1,402
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Figure 28. Index of Kansas Farmland Price by Mineral Rights, 1980-2003





Dustin L. Pendell
Graduate Research Assistant

Agricultural Economics
Kansas State University

Allen M. Featherstone
Professor

Agricultural Economics
Kansas State University

Brand names appearing in this publication are for product identification purposes only. No endorsement is intended,  
nor is criticism implied of similar products not mentioned.

Publications from Kansas State University are available on the World Wide Web at: www.oznet.ksu.edu

Contents of this publication may be freely reproduced for educational purposes. All other rights reserved. In each case, credit Dustin L. 
Pendell and Allen M. Featherstone, Kansas Farmland Sales and Characteristics: 1980-2003, Kansas State University, August 2005.

Kansas State University Agricultural Experiment Station and Cooperative Extension Service

PUB # August 2005

K-State Research and Extension is an equal opportunity provider and employer. Issued in furtherance of Cooperative Extension Work, Acts of May 8 and June 30, 1914, 
as amended. Kansas State University, County Extension Councils, Extension Districts, and United States Department of Agriculture Cooperating, Fred A. Cholick, Director.


	Introduction
	Data and Methods
	Results and Discussion
	General Trends
	Sales by Month
	Farmland Sales by District
	Size of Sale
	Farmland Sales by Region
	Contract Sale
	Land Quality
	Irrigation
	Percent of Acres in Cultivation
	Type of Road
	Improvements
	Mineral Rights



	Conclusion
	 References

